

ATTACHMENT K: Program Access in Existing Facilities

Please Note: Paragraph 43 of the Agreement requires that within three months of the effective date of this Agreement, the City will provide signage as necessary to comply with 28 C.F.R. § 35.163(b), after having surveyed all facilities that are the subject of this Agreement for the purpose of identifying those that have multiple entrances not all of which are accessible.

The technical requirements and, where appropriate, the scoping requirements of the Standards are used as a guide for determining whether a program or activity held in an existing facility is “readily accessible to and usable by” persons with disabilities and for determining what changes are necessary to make this program or activity accessible if it continues to be provided in the existing facility in question. See 28 C.F.R. §§ 35.150(b)(1), 35.151.

The chart below lists the facilities surveyed by the Department, the access issues identified during the survey, and the actions required to correct the access issues. Required actions are listed using an alphanumeric code. The key to the alphanumeric codes is provided in Attachment M to this Agreement.

In order to ensure that the programs, services, and activities housed in the City’s facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities, when viewed in their entirety, the City will take the actions referenced by the alphanumeric code and described in detail in Attachment M to this Settlement Agreement within the time period specified below, which time period begins to run on the effective date of the Agreement.

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
1.	Garrison Community Center, located at 1124 5th Street		
1.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of 15 parking spaces, is inaccessible because there are no access aisles provided, the signage is mounted too low, and there is no van accessible parking space. This lot requires 1 van accessible space.	P3	24 months
1.2.	Entrance		
1.2.a.	The entrance ramp is inaccessible because it lacks handrails on the bottom section.	R2	24 months
1.2.b.	The interior door is inaccessible because it requires 13 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
1.3.	Lobby		
1.3.a.	The vending machine is inaccessible because the controls are 57½ inches high.	TR5	24 months
1.3.b.	The drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
1.3.c.	Although a designated accessible drinking fountain is provided, there is no drinking fountain provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3	24 months
1.4.	Women's Lobby Toilet Room with Stalls		
1.4.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	24 months
1.4.b.	The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
1.4.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	24 months
1.4.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	24 months
1.4.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the stall door swings into the clear floor space.	ST18	24 months
1.5.	Men's Lobby Toilet Room with Stalls		
1.5.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	24 months
1.5.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	24 months
1.5.c.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 25 inches high and the flush control is 50½ inches high.	TR20	24 months
1.5.d.	The designated accessible toilet stall contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST15	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
1.6.	Elevator		
1.6.a.	The elevator is inaccessible because the hall lanterns do not emit an audible signal indicating when a car is answering a call.	E11	24 months
1.6.b.	The elevator is inaccessible because the doors do not automatically reopen if obstructed.	E6	24 months
1.6.c.	The elevator is inaccessible because the car control buttons do not have visual indicators to register a call.	E4	24 months
1.6.d.	The elevator is inaccessible because car position indicators do not emit an audible and visual signal as the car passes or stops at a floor.	E5	24 months
1.6.e.	The elevator is inaccessible because the emergency system is not identified by raised symbol and lettering, it requires tight grasping to access, and the handset cord is less than 29 inches long.	E8	24 months
1.7.	Exterior Drinking Fountain: Although a designated accessible drinking fountain is provided, there is no drinking fountain provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3	24 months
2.	4900 Swope Parkway Building, located at 4900 Swope Parkway		
2.1.	Parking		
2.1.a.	The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because the signs are mounted too low.	P6	24 months
2.1.b.	Two of the designated accessible parking spaces are inaccessible because they lack vertical signage, and there is no “Van Accessible” signage.	P6	24 months
2.2.	Elevators		
2.2.a.	The two adjoining elevators are inaccessible because the hall call buttons are mounted 50 inches high and there is no visual signal on the buttons to indicate that a call is registered.	E3	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
2.2.b.	All three elevators are inaccessible because the hall lanterns do not signal once for up and twice for down, or give a voice signal, when a car is answering a call.	E11	24 months
2.2.c.	The two adjoining elevators are inaccessible because the emergency system requires voice communication to operate.	E8	24 months
2.2.d.	The elevator on the left is inaccessible because the car position indicators do not emit an audible signal as the car passes or stops at a floor.	E5	24 months
2.3.	4th Floor Lobby: The vending machine is inaccessible because the highest operable part is 57½ inches high.	TR5	24 months
2.4.	Neighborhood Community Services		
2.4.a.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 17 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months
2.4.b.	The counter is inaccessible because it is 43½ inches high.	C6	24 months
2.4.c.	The counter protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
2.5.	4th Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
2.5.a.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 15 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months
2.5.b.	The toilet seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 63 inches high.	TR5	24 months
2.5.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the door swings into the required clear floor space.	ST18	24 months
2.6.	4th Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
2.6.a.	The door to the men's toilet room is inaccessible because it requires 10 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months
2.6.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
2.6.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	24 months
2.6.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the stall door swings into the required clear floor space.	ST18	24 months
2.6.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 49½ inches from the rear wall.	ST7	24 months
2.6.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet seat cover dispenser.	ST9	24 months
2.7.	Lobby Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
2.7.a.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the door swings in to the required clear floor space.	ST18	24 months
2.7.b.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 20½ inches high.	ST20	24 months
2.7.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is obstructed by the soap dispenser and the toilet seat cover dispenser.	ST5	24 months
2.8.	Lobby Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
2.8.a.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months
2.8.b.	The route to the urinal is inaccessible because it is only 28 inches wide.	AR3	24 months
2.8.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 20 inches high.	ST20	24 months
2.8.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the grab bars are mounted 37 inches high.	ST12	24 months
2.9.	1st Floor Drinking Fountain: The drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
2.10.	Dangerous Buildings Division: The door is inaccessible because it requires 9 pounds of force to open.	D2	24 months
2.11.	Security Desk: The security desk protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
3.	Watkins Cultural Center, located at 3700 Blue Parkway		
3.1.	Parking		
3.1.a.	The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because there is no van accessible parking space.	P3	30 months
3.1.b.	The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because the signs are mounted too low.	P6	30 months
3.1.c.	The curb ramp to the entrance is inaccessible because it has a slope of 11%.	AR5	30 months
3.2.	Entrance Ramp: The ramp is inaccessible because the handrails are 32 inches high and lack extensions.	R4	30 months
3.3.	Front Desk: The counter is inaccessible because it is 44 inches high.	C6	30 months
3.4.	Auditorium: The auditorium is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because there is no assistive listening system provided. This auditorium requires 8 receivers.	AA5	30 months
3.5.	1st Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
3.5.a.	The signage is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	30 months
3.5.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	30 months
3.5.c.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 20 inches high.	TR20	30 months
3.5.d.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
3.6.	1st Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
3.6.a.	The signage is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	30 months
3.6.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	30 months
3.6.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
3.7.	2nd Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
3.7.a.	The signage is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	30 months
3.7.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	30 months
3.7.c.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 24 inches high and the flush control is 48 inches high.	TR20	30 months
3.7.d.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
3.8.	2nd Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
3.8.a.	The signage is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	30 months
3.8.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	30 months
3.8.c.	The toilet seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 57 inches high.	TR5	30 months
3.8.d.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
3.9.	Drinking Fountains: Although designated accessible drinking fountains are provided on each floor, there are no drinking fountains provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3	30 months
4.	Kansas City Municipal Court, located at 1101 Locust Street		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
4.1.	Entrances: The building does not have directional signage posted at inaccessible entrances and does not have the International Symbol of Accessibility posted at accessible entrances.	D16	24 months
4.2.	Traffic Violations Office: The counter is inaccessible because it is 44 inches high.	C6	24 months
4.3.	Holding Cells: The toilet/lavatory units contain a number of inaccessible elements and are not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13	24 months
4.4.	After Court Payment Office 213		
4.4.a.	The counter is inaccessible because it is 40¼ inches high.	C6	24 months
4.4.b.	The counter protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
4.5.	3rd Floor Drinking Fountains: The drinking fountains protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
4.6.	3rd Floor Men's Toilet Room: The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the grab bars are mounted 37 inches high.	ST12	24 months
4.7.	3rd Floor Women's Toilet Room: No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	24 months
4.8.	Courtrooms: The Courtrooms are inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because there is no assistive listening system provided. Courtroom I requires 2 receivers, and Courtroom B requires 4 receivers.	AA5	24 months
5.	Police Headquarters, located at 1125 Locust Street		
5.1.	Entrances: The building does not have directional signage posted at inaccessible entrances and does not have the International Symbol of Accessibility posted at accessible entrances.	D16	30 months
5.2.	Ground Level		
5.2.a.	There is no accessible holding cell provided.	PJ1	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
5.2.b.	The drinking fountain is inaccessible because there is insufficient knee space provided and the spout is too high.	DF1	30 months
5.3.	6th Floor Commissioners' Board Room		
5.3.a.	There is no accessible route onto the dais.	AR2	30 months
5.3.b.	The room is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because there is no assistive listening system provided.	AA5	30 months
5.4.	6th Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.4.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door.	TR17	30 months
5.4.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 16 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
5.4.c.	The toilet seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 61 inches high behind the toilet.	TR4	30 months
5.4.d.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
5.4.e.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
5.5.	6th Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.5.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door.	TR17	30 months
5.5.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 18 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
5.5.c.	The toilet seat cover dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted behind the toilet with no clear floor space provided.	TR4	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
5.5.d.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
5.6.	5th Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.6.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door.	TR17	30 months
5.6.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
5.6.c.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
5.6.d.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
5.6.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	30 months
5.6.f.	The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it is 41 inches wide.	ST16	30 months
5.7.	5th Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.7.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door.	TR17	30 months
5.7.b.	The toilet room door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
5.7.c.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 25 inches high and the flush control is 52 inches high.	TR20	30 months
5.7.d.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
5.7.e.	The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it is 41 inches wide.	ST16	30 months
5.8.	4th Floor Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.8.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the hinge side of the door.	TR17	30 months
5.8.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 9 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
5.8.c.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
5.8.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 46 inches from the side wall.	ST7	30 months
5.9.	4th Floor Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
5.9.a.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 14 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
5.9.b.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
5.9.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 46 inches from the side wall.	ST7	30 months
5.10.	Violent Crimes Division Office: The double doors are inaccessible because each leaf is 28 inches wide.	D24	30 months
5.11.	3rd Floor Toilet Room: The toilet room contains a number of inaccessible elements and is not accessible to people with disabilities.	ST14	30 months
6.	American Royal Complex, located at 1701 American Royal Court		
6.1.	Fire Hoses: The fire hose cabinets protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.2.	Elevators: The elevators are inaccessible because the emergency system requires voice communication to operate.	E8	30 months
6.3.	Drinking Fountains: The drinking fountains throughout the facility protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.4.	Wagstaff Theater		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
6.4.a.	The theater lacks fixed aisle seating without armrests.	AA2	30 months
6.4.b.	The theater, containing 522 seats, is inaccessible because there are no wheelchair seating areas provided. A total of 6 wheelchair seating areas is required.	AA6	30 months
6.4.c.	The theater is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because, although there are 522 fixed seats, there is no assistive listening system provided. This theater requires 21 receivers.	AA4	30 months
6.5.	Hale Arena		
6.5.a.	The arena, containing approximately 2,500 seats, is inaccessible because there are no wheelchair seating areas provided. A total of 26 wheelchair seating areas is required.	AA6	30 months
6.5.b.	The arena is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because, although there are approximately 2,500 fixed seats, there is no assistive listening system provided. This theater requires 100 receivers.	AA4	30 months
6.5.c.	The concession counters throughout Hale Arena are inaccessible because they are 42 inches high.	C5	30 months
6.6.	Hale Arena Lower Concourse Men's Toilet Room AR1 with Stalls		
6.6.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.6.b.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 21½ inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
6.6.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 48½ inches from the rear wall.	ST7	30 months
6.6.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is obstructed by the toilet flush valve.	ST5	30 months
6.7.	Hale Arena Lower Concourse Women's Toilet Room AR2 with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
6.7.a.	The feminine products dispenser in the women's toilet room is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 55 inches high.	TR5	30 months
6.7.b.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
6.7.c.	The shelf under the mirror and the paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.7.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.7.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 21½ inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
6.7.f.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
6.7.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted 32 inches high.	ST12	30 months
6.7.h.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the feminine products dispenser.	ST9	30 months
6.7.i.	The ambulatory stall is inaccessible because the partitions are 42 inches apart, the toilet is not centered in the stall, the grab bars are mounted 32 inches high, and the feminine products dispenser interferes with the use of one of the grab bars.	ST1	30 months
6.8.	Women's Toilet Room AR3 near Wagstaff Theater		
6.8.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.8.b.	The shelves under the mirrors and the paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
6.8.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.9.	Men's Toilet Room AR4 near Wagstaff Theater		
6.9.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.9.b.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim is 24½ inches high and the flush control is 54 inches high.	TR20	30 months
6.9.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.9.d.	The shelves under the mirrors and the paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.10.	Hale Arena 1st Level Concourse Men's Toilet Room AR5 with Stalls		
6.10.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.10.b.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.11.	Hale Arena 1st Level Concourse Women's Toilet Room AR6 with Stalls		
6.11.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.11.b.	There is no accessible toilet stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.11.c.	The ambulatory stalls are inaccessible because the grab bars are mounted 32 inches high.	ST1	30 months
6.12.	Hale Arena Upper Level Concourse Women's Toilet Room AR7 with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
6.12.a.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
6.12.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.12.c.	There is no accessible toilet stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.12.d.	The ambulatory stalls are inaccessible because the grab bars are mounted 32 inches high.	ST1	30 months
6.13.	Hale Arena Upper Level Concourse Men's Toilet Room AR8 with Stalls		
6.13.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.13.b.	The paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.13.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	30 months
6.14.	Hale Arena Upper Level Concourse Women's Toilet Room AR9 with Stalls		
6.14.a.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	30 months
6.14.b.	The shelf under the mirror, the feminine products dispenser, and the paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.14.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
6.14.d.	The designated accessible toilet in the women's toilet room is inaccessible because its centerline is 21½ inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
6.14.e.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
6.14.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted 32 inches high.	ST12	30 months
6.14.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the feminine products dispenser.	ST9	30 months
6.14.h.	The ambulatory stall is inaccessible because the partitions are 42 inches apart, the toilet is not centered within the stall, the grab bars are mounted 32 inches high, and the feminine products dispenser interferes with the use of one of the grab bars.	ST1	30 months
6.15.	Hale Arena Upper Level Concourse Men's Toilet Room AR10 with Stalls		
6.15.a.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
6.15.b.	The paper towel dispensers protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
6.15.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 21½ inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
6.15.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 48½ inches from the rear wall.	ST7	30 months
6.15.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is obstructed by the toilet flush valve.	ST5	30 months
7.	Fire Station #10, located at 1505 East 9th Street		
7.1.	Drinking Fountain: The drinking fountain is inaccessible because the spout is 42 inches high, the flow of water is 2 inches high, and there is inadequate knee clearance.	DF1	12 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
8.	Fire Station #17, located at 3401 Paseo Boulevard		
8.1.	Vending Machines: The vending machines are inaccessible because the controls are 58 inches high.	TR5	12 months
9.	Fire Station #8, located at 1517 Locust Street		
9.1.	Route to Entrance: The route is inaccessible because the bench obstructs the clear width.	AR3	6 months
10.	Animal Shelter, located at 4400 Raytown Road		
10.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of 32 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has only 1 space designated as accessible; and that space has no access aisle; has a slope of 8.2%; has a gravel surface that is not firm, stable, and slip resistant; and is not van accessible; and the sign is mounted too low. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1 standard accessible spaces.	P3	36 months
10.2.	Entrances		
10.2.a.	The route to the dog kennel entrance is inaccessible because there are breaks in the sidewalk creating vertical changes of up to 1 inch high, and the sidewalk has a cross slope of up to 7.1%.	AR1	36 months
10.2.b.	The door to the dog kennels is inaccessible because there is a 2 inch high threshold.	D23	36 months
10.2.c.	The door to the dog kennels is inaccessible because there is a slope of 6.2% within the door's required maneuvering clearance.	D13	36 months
10.2.d.	The door to the licensing area is inaccessible because there is a slope of 3.9% within the door's required maneuvering clearance.	D13	36 months
10.2.e.	The route to the cat kennel entrance is inaccessible because it has cross slope of up to 8.2%.	AR1	36 months
10.2.f.	The door to the cat kennels is inaccessible because there is a slope of 3.9% within the door's required maneuvering clearance.	D13	36 months
10.2.g.	The door to the cat kennels is inaccessible because there is a ½ inch high unbeveled threshold.	D23	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
10.2.h.	The door to the cat kennels is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1	36 months
10.3.	Dog Kennels: The paper towel dispenser, hose hook, and shelf protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	36 months
10.4.	Licensing Area: The counter is inaccessible because it is 42¼ inches high.	C6	36 months
10.5.	Cat Kennels: The doors to the cat viewing rooms are inaccessible because they each have a 1¼ inch high threshold.	D23	36 months
10.6.	Drinking Fountain		
10.6.a.	The drinking fountain is inaccessible because it has a spout that is 42 inches high.	DF6	36 months
10.6.b.	The wall-mounted drinking fountain is inaccessible because it provides insufficient clear knee height.	DF5	36 months
10.7.	Women's Single User Toilet Room		
10.7.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	36 months
10.7.b.	The toilet room door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
10.7.c.	The light switch is inaccessible because it is mounted 61 inches high.	TR5	36 months
10.7.d.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21	36 months
10.7.e.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	36 months
10.7.f.	The toilet room is inaccessible because there is insufficient turning space provided within the room.	TR19	36 months
10.7.g.	The lock is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	36 months
10.7.h.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because the controls require tight grasping and twisting of the wrist to operate.	TR3	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
10.7.i.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 27 inches high.	TR11	36 months
10.7.j.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months
10.7.k.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	36 months
10.7.l.	The toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	SU1	36 months
10.7.m.	The toilet is inaccessible because there is insufficient clear floor space provided.	SU16	36 months
10.7.n.	The toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 15¾ inches high.	SU18	36 months
10.7.o.	The toilet paper dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 46 inches from the rear wall.	SU17	36 months
10.7.p.	The toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 49 inches from the rear wall.	SU6	36 months
10.7.q.	The toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is 25 inches long.	SU3	36 months
10.8.	Men's Single User Toilet Room		
10.8.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	36 months
10.8.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 7 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
10.8.c.	The light switch is inaccessible because it is mounted 62¼ inches high.	TR5	36 months
10.8.d.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21	36 months
10.8.e.	The toilet room is inaccessible because there is insufficient turning space provided within the room.	TR19	36 months
10.8.f.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 27¼ inches high.	TR11	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
10.8.g.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months
10.8.h.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	36 months
10.8.i.	The toilet is inaccessible because there is insufficient clear floor space provided.	SU16	36 months
10.8.j.	The toilet is inaccessible because the top of the seat is 16¼ inches high.	SU18	36 months
10.8.k.	The toilet paper dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 46 inches from the rear wall.	SU17	36 months
10.8.l.	The toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 48½ inches from the rear wall.	SU6	36 months
10.8.m.	The toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet seat cover dispenser.	SU8	36 months
10.8.n.	The toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is 25 inches long.	SU3	36 months
11.	Airport, located at 601 Brasillia Avenue		
11.1.	Southwest Airlines Gate Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
11.1.a.	The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 57 inches high.	TR5	24 months
11.1.b.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	24 months
11.1.c.	The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
11.2.	Southwest Airlines Gate Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
11.2.a.	The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 56 inches high.	TR5	24 months
11.2.b.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
11.2.c.	The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
11.3.	Terminal Family Single User Toilet Room		
11.3.a.	The toilet paper dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted 40 inches from the rear wall.	SU17	24 months
11.3.b.	The toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet seat cover dispenser.	SU8	24 months
11.3.c.	The toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is obstructed by the shelf.	SU4	24 months
11.3.d.	The air dryer protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
11.4.	Terminal Drinking Fountains: The drinking fountains protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
12.	Municipal Auditorium, located at 301 West 13th Street		
12.1.	Entrance Ramp: The ramp is inaccessible because the lower sections have a slope between 9.3% and 10.4% and the handrails lack extensions at the bottom.	R3	30 months
12.2.	Little Theater		
12.2.a.	The stage is inaccessible to people with hearing disabilities because there is no assistive listening system provided.	AA5	30 months
12.2.b.	There is no accessible route connecting the seating areas and the stage.	AA1	30 months
12.2.c.	The drinking fountain is inaccessible because the spout is not located in the front, the spout is 38 inches high, the water flow is less than 3 inches from the front of the fountain, the controls require more than 5 pounds of force to operate, and the fountain has inadequate knee space.	DF1	30 months
12.3.	Little Theater Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		
12.3.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted 63 inches high and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
12.3.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 11 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
12.3.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21	30 months
12.3.d.	The paper towel dispenser and feminine products dispenser protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
12.3.e.	The feminine products dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 55 inches high.	TR5	30 months
12.3.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
12.3.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is 30 inches long.	ST4	30 months
12.4.	Little Theater Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
12.4.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted 63 inches high and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	30 months
12.4.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 16 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
12.4.c.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21	30 months
12.4.d.	The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	30 months
12.4.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
12.4.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is 30 inches long.	ST4	30 months
12.5.	Music Hall Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
12.5.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted 59 inches high and lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility.	TR17	30 months
12.5.b.	The toilet room door is inaccessible because it is 30¾ inches wide.	D25	30 months
12.5.c.	The women's toilet room door is inaccessible because it requires 14 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
12.5.d.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the women's toilet room.	TR21	30 months
12.5.e.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	30 months
12.5.f.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
12.5.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
12.5.h.	The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it has no door latch while the other stalls do have latches.	M2	30 months
12.5.i.	The ambulatory stall is inaccessible because the toilet seat is 16 inches high, the toilet is not centered within the stall, one side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser, and the grab bars are 36 inches long.	ST1	30 months
12.6.	Music Hall Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
12.6.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted 59 inches high and lacks the International Symbol of Accessibility.	TR17	30 months
12.6.b.	The door is inaccessible because it is 31 inches wide.	D25	30 months
12.6.c.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 16 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
12.6.d.	Although an audible alarm is provided in this facility, there is no visual alarm appliance in the toilet room.	TR21	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
12.6.e.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	30 months
12.6.f.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
12.6.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
12.6.h.	The designated accessible toilet stall is inaccessible because it has no door latch while the other stalls do have latches.	M2	30 months
12.7.	Music Hall		
12.7.a.	Although a designated accessible drinking fountain is provided in the lobby, there is no drinking fountain provided for people who have difficulty bending or stooping.	DF3	30 months
12.7.b.	The Music Hall, containing 2,393 seats, is inaccessible because only 20 wheelchair seating areas are provided, and there are no fixed companion seats. This hall requires 25 wheelchair seating areas.	AA6	30 months
12.7.c.	The concession stand counter is inaccessible because it is 47¾ inches high.	C5	30 months
13.	Hodge Park Golf Course, located at 6800 NE Barry Road		
13.1.	Parking		
13.1.a.	The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because the spaces are too narrow and there are no access aisles provided.	P8	30 months
13.1.b.	The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because the signs are mounted too low.	P6	30 months
13.2.	Concession Counter: The counter is inaccessible because it is 42 inches high.	C5	30 months
13.3.	Pro Shop: The route to the entrance is inaccessible because there is a 2 inch high step.	AR1	30 months
13.4.	Women's Locker Room		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
13.4.a.	The locker room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	30 months
13.4.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 15 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
13.4.c.	The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 66 inches high.	TR5	30 months
13.4.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 27½ inches high.	TR11	30 months
13.4.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
13.4.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 15 inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
13.4.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	30 months
13.4.h.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
13.4.i.	The toilet paper dispenser in the designated accessible stall is inaccessible because it is mounted 42½ inches from the rear wall.	ST19	30 months
13.4.j.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
13.4.k.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 48 inches from the rear wall.	ST7	30 months
13.4.l.	There is no rear grab bar provided at the designated accessible toilet.	ST3	30 months
13.4.m.	There is no accessible shower provided.	B8	30 months
13.4.n.	There is no bench provided in the changing area.	LR1	30 months
13.5.	Men's Locker Room		
13.5.a.	The locker room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	30 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
13.5.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires 15 pounds of force to open.	D2	30 months
13.5.c.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	30 months
13.5.d.	The paper towel dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 64 inches high.	TR5	30 months
13.5.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	30 months
13.5.f.	The urinal is inaccessible because the rim and flush control are too high.	TR20	30 months
13.5.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 20 inches from the side wall.	ST17	30 months
13.5.h.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	30 months
13.5.i.	The toilet paper dispenser in the designated accessible stall is inaccessible because it is mounted 43 inches from the rear wall.	ST19	30 months
13.5.j.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is obstructed by the toilet paper dispenser.	ST8	30 months
13.5.k.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted with the far end 44½ inches from the rear wall.	ST7	30 months
13.5.l.	There is no rear grab bar provided at the designated accessible toilet.	ST3	30 months
13.5.m.	The bench is inaccessible because it is 9 inches deep and is not mounted against a wall.	LR1	30 months
14.	Hodge Park Living History Museum, located at 7000 NE Barry Road		
14.1.	Ramps: The ramps provided into some buildings are inaccessible because they lack handrails and edge protection.	R5	24 months
14.2.	Women's Toilet Room with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
14.2.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	24 months
14.2.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	24 months
14.2.c.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	24 months
14.2.d.	There is no rear grab bar provided at the designated accessible toilet.	ST3	24 months
14.3.	Men's Toilet Room with Stalls		
14.3.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR18	24 months
14.3.b.	The urinal is inaccessible because the flush control is 49 inches high.	TR20	24 months
14.3.c.	There is no rear grab bar provided at the designated accessible toilet.	ST3	24 months
15.	Municipal Public Works, located at 5300 Municipal Avenue		
15.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of 200 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it only has 5 spaces designated as accessible, the designated van space has an access aisle only 76 inches wide, 2 of the other access aisles are 40 and 49 inches wide, the designated van space is restricted to vans with wheelchair lifts, and the signs are mounted too low. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 5 standard accessible spaces.	P3	24 months
15.2.	Entrance Lobby		
15.2.a.	The door leading into the lobby is inaccessible because there is a 1½ inch high threshold.	D23	24 months
15.2.b.	The vending machines are inaccessible because the controls are 56½ to 57½ inches high.	TR5	24 months
15.3.	Women's 1st Floor Locker Room near Meeting Room		
15.3.a.	The locker room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	24 months
15.3.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	24 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
15.3.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	24 months
15.3.d.	The paper towel dispenser and feminine products dispenser protrude into the walkway and are not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
15.3.e.	There is no accessible shower provided.	B8	24 months
15.3.f.	The bench is inaccessible because it is 9 inches deep and it does not provide clear floor space alongside to allow a transfer.	LR1	24 months
15.4.	Men's 1st Floor Locker Room near Meeting Room		
15.4.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	24 months
15.4.b.	The pull side of the door, which is accessed from the latch side of the door, is inaccessible because there is insufficient clear space on the latch side.	D10	24 months
15.4.c.	The route into the room is inaccessible because it is only 30½ inches wide past the lockers.	AR3	24 months
15.4.d.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	24 months
15.4.e.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	24 months
15.4.f.	The paper towel dispense protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
15.4.g.	There is no accessible shower provided.	B8	24 months
15.4.h.	The bench is inaccessible because it is 9 inches deep.	LR1	24 months
15.5.	Men's 2nd Floor Toilet Room with Stalls		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
15.5.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	24 months
15.5.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	24 months
15.5.c.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	24 months
15.6.	Women's 2nd Floor Toilet Room with Stalls		
15.6.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	24 months
15.6.b.	No accessible mirror has been provided.	TR14	24 months
15.6.c.	The feminine products dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	24 months
15.6.d.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	24 months
15.7.	Elevator		
15.7.a.	The elevator is inaccessible because the hall call buttons are mounted 43½ inches high.	E3	24 months
15.7.b.	The elevator is inaccessible because there are no hall lanterns provided.	E11	24 months
15.7.c.	The elevator is inaccessible because the doors do not automatically reopen without contact.	E6	24 months
15.8.	2nd Floor Vending: The vending machines are inaccessible because the controls are 57½ inches high.	TR5	24 months
16.	Kansas City Police South Patrol Division, located at 11109 Hickman Mills Drive		
16.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of 49 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it has 1 space designated as accessible. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 1 standard accessible space.	P3	36 months
16.2.	Entrance: The door is inaccessible because there is a 1 inch high threshold.	D23	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
16.3.	Holding Cells: There is no accessible holding cell provided.	PJ1	36 months
16.4.	Main Lobby: The counter is inaccessible because it is 42 inches high.	C6	36 months
16.5.	Men's Locker Room		
16.5.a.	The locker room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months
16.5.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
16.5.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 26¼ inches high.	TR11	36 months
16.5.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	36 months
16.5.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months
16.5.f.	There is no accessible toilet stall provided.	ST15	36 months
16.5.g.	There is no accessible urinal provided.	TR20	36 months
16.5.h.	There is no accessible shower provided.	B8	36 months
16.6.	Women's Locker Room		
16.6.a.	The locker room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months
16.6.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
16.6.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 27 inches high.	TR11	36 months
16.6.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	36 months
16.6.e.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
16.6.f.	There is no accessible toilet stall provided.	ST15	36 months
16.6.g.	There is no accessible shower provided.	B8	36 months
16.7.	Men's Lobby Toilet Room with Stalls		
16.7.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months
16.7.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
16.7.c.	The toilet room is inaccessible because there is insufficient turning space provided within the room.	TR19	36 months
16.7.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 26½ inches high.	TR11	36 months
16.7.e.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	36 months
16.8.	Women's Lobby Toilet Room with Stalls		
16.8.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted on the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months
16.8.b.	The door is inaccessible because it requires more than 5 pounds of force to open.	D2	36 months
16.8.c.	The toilet room is inaccessible because there is insufficient turning space provided within the room.	TR19	36 months
16.8.d.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the bottom of the apron is 26½ inches high.	TR11	36 months
16.8.e.	The designated accessible stall is incorrectly configured as an ambulatory stall, and there is no standard accessible stall provided.	ST15	36 months
16.9.	Lobby Drinking Fountain: The drinking fountain is inaccessible because it has a spout that is 38¾ inches high.	DF6	36 months
17.	Fire Station #41, located at 9300 Hillcrest Road		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
17.1.	Front Parking Lot: The designated accessible parking is inaccessible because it has a slope of up to 3.6%.	P7	24 months
17.2.	Entrance: The main entrance is inaccessible because knob hardware is used.	D1	24 months
17.3.	Waiting Area Single User Toilet Room by Public Entrance: The soap dispenser is inaccessible because it is mounted with the controls 58 inches high.	TR5	24 months
17.4.	All Other Single User Toilet and Shower Rooms		
17.4.a.	The toilet rooms contain a number of inaccessible elements and are not accessible to people with disabilities.	SU13	24 months
17.4.b.	There are no accessible showers provided.	B8	24 months
17.5.	Locker Room		
17.5.a.	No accessible coat hook has been provided.	TR1	24 months
17.5.b.	The transfer shower is inaccessible because no grab bars are provided, the shower hose is less than 60 inches long, and the controls are more than 18 inches from the shower opening.	B9	24 months
18.	Swope Park Pool, located at 6700 Lewis Road		
18.1.	Parking: The parking lot, with a total of approximately 200 parking spaces, is inaccessible because it only has 4 spaces designated as accessible. This lot requires 1 van accessible space and 5 standard accessible spaces.	P3	36 months
18.2.	Ramp to Pool: The ramp is inaccessible because it has a slope of up to 11.1% along the middle run, and it has no handrails.	R3	36 months
18.3.	Admissions Counter: The counter is inaccessible because it is 41½ inches high.	C6	36 months
18.4.	Men's Locker Room		

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
18.4.a.	The locker room sign has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months
18.4.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months
18.4.c.	The lavatory is inaccessible because it has twist-type hardware.	TR10	36 months
18.4.d.	The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	36 months
18.4.e.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because its centerline is 15 inches from the side wall.	ST17	36 months
18.4.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	36 months
18.4.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is 35 inches long.	ST7	36 months
18.4.h.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is mounted 7 inches from the side wall.	ST4	36 months
18.4.i.	Although there are 7 toilet stalls, there is no ambulatory stall provided.	ST1	36 months
18.4.j.	The benches are inaccessible because some are 17 inches deep and do not provide clear floor space alongside to allow a transfer, and others are not fixed to the wall.	LR1	36 months
18.4.k.	The shower is inaccessible because there are grab bars on only 2 walls.	B8	36 months
18.4.l.	The shower is inaccessible because no hand held shower spray unit is provided and the shower head is higher than 48 inches above the finished floor.	B11	36 months
18.5.	Women's Locker Room		
18.5.a.	The toilet room sign is mounted above the door and has no raised or Braille characters.	TR17	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
18.5.b.	The lavatory is inaccessible because the hot water pipes are not insulated or otherwise configured to protect against contact.	TR12	36 months
18.5.c.	The paper towel dispenser protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	36 months
18.5.d.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the flush control is on the closed side.	ST2	36 months
18.5.e.	The toilet paper dispenser in the designated accessible stall is inaccessible because it is mounted 53 inches from the rear wall.	ST19	36 months
18.5.f.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the side grab bar is mounted 13½ inches from the rear wall.	ST7	36 months
18.5.g.	The designated accessible toilet is inaccessible because the rear grab bar is mounted 7½ inches from the side wall.	ST4	36 months
18.5.h.	Although there are 10 toilet stalls, there is no ambulatory stall provided.	ST1	36 months
18.5.i.	The designated accessible shower was broken.	B8	36 months
18.5.j.	None of the dressing rooms is accessible because they are all too small.	LR2	36 months
18.5.k.	The high drinking fountain in the locker room protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	36 months
18.6.	Route to Pool		
18.6.a.	The drinking fountain protrudes into the walkway and is not detectable to blind persons using a cane.	AR8	36 months
18.6.b.	The route from the dressing rooms is inaccessible because it is only 26 inches wide at the gate.	AR3	36 months
18.7.	Pool: There is no access to the swimming pool for people with disabilities.	PO1	36 months

Item #	Access Issue	Required Action	Completion Date
19.	City Hall Parking Garage, located at 414 E 12th Street		
19.1.	Parking: The garage is inaccessible because two of the designated accessible spaces are 87 and 91 inches wide, there are no access aisles provided, there are no vertical signs designating accessible spaces, and one of the designated accessible spaces has a cross slope of 2.5%.	P3	12 months